
 

 
REPORT  
ON THE 

FEDERALLY QUALIFIED HEALTH CENTER 
RATE SETTING COST REPORT REVIEW 

 
FAMILY HEALTHCARE NETWORK - HANFORD 

PROVIDER NUMBER:  FHC71170F 
NPI NUMBER:  1467504530 

 
FISCAL PERIOD ENDED 

JUNE 30, 2008 
 
 
 
 

Audits Section - Fresno 
Financial Audits Branch 

Audits and Investigations 
Department of Health Care Services 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Section Chief:  Michael Harrold 
Audit Supervisor:  Linda King 
Auditor:  Adrian Peña   



State of California—Health and Human Services Agency 
  Department of Health Care Services 
  

 
 TOBY DOUGLAS EDMUND G. BROWN JR. 
 DIRECTOR GOVERNOR 
 

January 14, 2014 
 
Tony Weber 
Vice President of Finance 
Family Healthcare Network 
305 E. Center Avenue                    
Visalia, CA 93291 
 
PROVIDER LEGAL NAME: FAMILY HEALTHCARE NETWORK 
DBA:  FAMILY HEALTHCARE NETWORK - HANFORD 
FQHC PROVIDER NO. (NPI):  FHC71170F (1467504530) 
FISCAL PERIOD ENDED JUNE 30, 2008 
 
We have examined the Clinic's Federally Qualified Health Center (FQHC) Medi-Cal rate 
setting cost report for the above-referenced fiscal period.  Our examination was made 
under the authority of Section 14170 of the Welfare and Institutions Code.  It was limited 
to a review of the rate setting cost report, accompanying financial statements, Medi-Cal 
Paid Claims Summary Report, prior fiscal period's Medi-Cal program audit report, and 
Medicare audit report for the current fiscal period, if applicable and available. 
 
The prospective payment system (PPS) rate(s) as presented in Schedule 1 represent(s) 
a proper determination in accordance with the reimbursement principles of the program.  
The rates and effective dates are as follows: 
 

PPS Rate   Effective Dates 
    
 $ 131.57   December 21, 2006 
       
In addition, your rate will be increased to $133.94 effective October 1, 2008,  $136.08, 
effective October 1, 2009, $137.71, effective October 1, 2010 and $138.27, effective 
October 1, 2011 to reflect the MEI increases of 1.8%, 1.6%, 1.2% and 0.4% 
respectively. 
 
We have instructed the Payment Systems Division to adjust your interim Healthy 
Families rate (Code 19) to $85.12, Managed Care rate (Code 18) to $98.51 and your 
interim Medi-Cal Crossover rate (Code 02) to $24.89 effective November 1, 2011. 
 
 
 

Financial Audits Branch / Audits Section – Fresno  
1782 East Bullard Avenue, Suite 101, Fresno, CA 93710-5856 

 Telephone : (559) 446-2458 / Fax : (559) 446-2477 
Internet Address:  www.dhcs.ca.gov  

 



 

  

 
 
Tony Weber 
Page 2 
  
 
 
 
In our opinion, there is an overpayment for the above period due the State in the 
amount of $4,527. 
 
The Medi-Cal overpayment will be incorporated into a Statement of Account Status, 
which may reflect tentative retroactive adjustment determinations, payments from the 
provider, and other financial transactions initiated by the Department.  The Statement of 
Account Status will be forwarded to the provider by the State’s fiscal intermediary.  
Instructions regarding payment will be included with the Statement of Account Status. 
 
This Audit Report includes the: 
 

1. Computation of Medi-Cal Prospective Payment System Rate (Schedule 1)  
 and supporting schedules 
 
2. Audit Adjustments 

 
Notwithstanding this audit report, overpayments to the provider are subject to recovery 
pursuant to Section 51458.1, Article 6 of Division 3, Title 22, California Code of 
Regulations. 
 
If you disagree with the decision of the Department, you may appeal by writing to Chief, 
Administrative Appeals, Office of Legal Services, Department of Health Care Services, 
1029 J Street, Suite 200, Sacramento, California 95814.  This written notice of 
disagreement must be received by the Department within 60 calendar days from the 
day you receive this letter.  A copy of this notice should be sent to the Assistant Chief 
Counsel, Appeals and Suspension Section, Office of Legal Services, Department of 
Health Care Services, 1501 Capitol Avenue, P.O. Box 942732, Sacramento, California 
94234-7320. The procedures that govern an appeal are contained in Welfare and 
Institutions Code, section 14171, and Title 22 California Code of Regulations, section 
51016, et seq.  Excerpts of the statute and regulations are included for your information. 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

  

 
Tony Weber 
Page 3 
 
 
 
If you have further questions regarding this report you may call the Audits Section - 
Fresno at (559) 446-2458. 
 
Sincerely, 
 
Original Signed by 
 
Michael A. Harrold, Chief 
Audits Section – Fresno  
Financial Audits Branch 
 
Enclosure 
Certified 
 
 
 



STATE OF CALIFORNIA SCHEDULE 1

Provider Legal Name: Provider No. Fiscal Period Ended:

PART A - DETERMINATION OF OVERHEAD APPLICABLE TO FQHC SERVICES REPORTED AUDITED

1. Cost of FQHC Services Excluding Overhead (Sch 2, L 29) $ 1,906,155 $ 1,746,945

2. Nonreimbursable FQHC Costs Excluding Overhead (Sch 2, L 57) 34,318 128,014

3. Cost of All Services Excluding Overhead (L A1 + L A2) $ 1,940,473 $ 1,874,959
 

4. Percentage of Nonreimbursable FQHC Costs (L A2 / L A3) 0.017685 0.068276
 

5. Total Overhead (Sch 2, L 53) $ 1,324,778 $ 1,361,004
 

6. Overhead Applicable to Nonreimbursable FQHC Costs (L A4 * L A5) 23,429 92,923
 

7. Overhead Applicable to FQHC Services (L A5 - L A6) 1,301,349 1,268,081
 

8. Total Cost of FQHC Services (L A1 + L A7) $ 3,207,504 $ 3,015,026
 

PART B - DETERMINATION OF FQHC RATE  
 

1. Total FQHC Costs (L A8) $ 3,207,504 $ 3,015,026
 

2. Total FQHC Visits (Adj No 6) 17,287 22,915

3. Total FQHC Nonreimbursable Services Visits (Adj No  ) 0 0
 

4. Total FQHC Adjusted Visits (L B2 - L B3) 17,287 22,915
 

5. FQHC PPS Rate Per Visit (L B1 / L B4) $ 185.54 $ 131.57
 

PART C - OVERPAYMENTS

1. Medi-Cal Credit Balances / Overpayments  (Adj No 7, 8) $ N/A $ (4,527)

FHC71170F
FAMILY HEALTHCARE NETWORK - 
HANFORD

COMPUTATION OF MEDI-CAL PROSPECTIVE PAYMENT SYSTEM RATE

JUNE 30, 2008



STATE OF CALIFORNIA SCHEDULE 2

SCHEDULE OF TRIAL BALANCE EXPENSE

Provider Legal Name: Provider No. Fiscal Period Ended:

JUNE 30, 2008

Cost Center  
REPORTED ADJUSTMENTS AUDITED

FQHC Health Care Cost (From Sch 2A)
1. Physician $648,679 ($9,402) $639,277
2. Physician Assistant 210,747 (41,167) 169,580
3. Nurse Practitioner 0 0 0
4. Other Nurse 164,903 (2,385) 162,518
5. Laboratory Technician 0 0 0
6. Other (Specify) 0 0 0
7. Medical Assistants 142,277 (41,328) 100,949
8. 0 0 0
9. 0 0 0

10. 0 0 0
11. 0 0 0
12. 0 0 0
13. Subtotal-FQHC Health Care Costs $1,166,606 ($94,282) $1,072,324

14. Physician Services Under Agreement $25,620 $0 $25,620
15. Physician Supervision 0 0 0
16. 0 0 0
17. Other Health Care Costs
18. Pharmacy $33,003 $0 $33,003
19. Dental 476,242 (64,250) 411,992
20. Optometry 0 0 0
21. Medical Supplies 60,016 0 60,016
22. Depreciation-Medical Equipment 29,461 0 29,461
23. Professional Liability Insurance 0 0 0
24. Home Office Direct Cost (from home ofc. cost report-sch 6) 27,091 0 27,091
25. Transportation (Health Care Staff) 0 0 0
26. Other: Hl h Ed, Lab, Equip Lease, Recruit 88,116 (678) 87,438
27. 0 0 0
28. Subtotal-Other Health Care Costs $713,929 ($64,928) $649,001

29. Total Cost of FQHC Services $1,906,155 ($159,210) $1,746,945
(Sum of Lines 13, 14, 15, 16, and 28)
 
FQHC Overhead-Facility Cost

30. Rent $227,300 ($2,100) $225,200
31. Insurance 0 0 0
32. Interest Expense 0 0 0
33. Utilities 48,473 (8,659) 39,814
34. Depreciation-Building 4,917 0 4,917
35. Depreciation-Equipment 0 0 0
36. Housekeeping and Maintenance 51,070 (798) 50,272
37. Property Tax 3,249 0 3,249
38. Other (Specify) 0 0 0
39. Home Office Pool Cost (from home ofc. cost report-sch 6) 123,590 0 123,590
40. 0 0 0
41. Subtotal-Facility Costs (Lines 30-40) $458,599 ($11,557) $447,042

FQHC Overhead-Administrative Cost
42. Office Salaries $274,944 $37,142 $312,086
43. Depreciation-Office Equipment 4,322 0 4,322
44. Office Supplies 17,881 (3,486) 14,395
45. Legal 0 0 0
46. Accounting 0 0 0
47. Insurance (Specify) 0 0 0
48. Telephone 6,678 0 6,678
49. Fringe Benefits and Payroll Taxes 0 18,288 18,288
50. Home Office Pool Costs (from home ofc. cost report-sch 6) 484,516 0 484,516
51. Other (Specify) 77,838 (4,161) 73,677
52. Subtotal-Administrative Costs (Lines 42-51) $866,179 $47,783 $913,962

53. Total Cost Subject To Allocation $1,324,778 $36,226 $1,361,004
(Sum of Lines 41 and 52)

54. Nonreimbursable Costs (Specify) $0 $93,696 $93,696
55. Inpatient Related Expense 1,388 0 1,388
56. Patient - Transportation 32,930 0 32,930
57. Subtotal Nonreimbursable Costs $34,318 $93,696 $128,014

58. Total FQHC Costs (Sum of Lines 29, 53, and 57) $3,265,251 ($29,288) $3,235,963

FHC71170FFAMILY HEALTHCARE NETWORK - HANFORD



Page  3 of 2

STATE OF CALIFORNIA SCHEDULE 2A

ADJUSTMENTS TO REPORTED COSTS

Provider Legal Name Provider No. Fiscal Period Ended

Adjustment Adjustment Adjustment Adjustment Adjustment Adjustment
Cost Center Total (No. 1) (No. 2) (No. 3) (No. 4) (No. 5) (No.   )

FQHC Health Care Cost
1. Physician (9,402) (3 163) (6 239)
2. Physician Assistant (41,167) (38 119) (1 025) (2 023)
3. Nurse Practitioner 0
4. Other Nurse (2,385) (802) (1 583)
5. Laboratory Technician 0
6. Other (Specify) 0
7. Medical Assistants (41,328) (39 271) (692) (1 365)
8. 0
9. 0

10. 0
11. 0
12. 0
13. Subtotal-FQHC Health Care Costs (94,282) (77,390) 0 0  (5,682)  (11,210)  0  

14. Physician Services Under Agreement 0
15. Physician Supervision 0
16. 0
17. Other Health Care Costs
18. Pharmacy 0
19. Dental (64,250) (59 407) (1 629) (3 214)
20. Optometry 0
21. Medical Supplies 0
22. Depreciation-Medical Equipment 0
23. Professional Liability Insurance 0
24. Home Office Direct Cost (from home ofc. cost report-sch 6) 0
25. Transportation (Health Care Staff) 0
26. Other: Hlth Ed, Lab, Equip Lease, Recruit (678) (228) (450)
27. 0
28. Subtotal-Other Health Care Costs (64,928) 0 (59,407) 0 (1,857) (3,664) 0

29. Total Cost of FQHC Services (159,210) (77,390) (59,407) 0 (7,539) (14,874) 0
(Sum of Lines 13, 14, 15, 16, and 28)
 
FQHC Overhead-Facility Cost

30. Rent (2,100) (2 100)
31. Insurance 0
32. Interest Expense 0
33. Utilities (8,659) (8 659)
34. Depreciation-Building 0
35. Depreciation-Equipment 0
36. Housekeeping and Maintenance (798) (268) (530)
37. Property Tax 0
38. Other (Specify) 0
39. Home Office Pool Cost (from home ofc. cost report-sch 6) 0
40. 0
41. Subtotal-Facility Costs (Lines 30-40) (11,557) (8,659) 0 (2,100) (268) (530) 0

FQHC Overhead-Administrative Cost
42. Office Salaries 37,142 41 119 (1 338) (2 639)
43. Depreciation-Office Equipment 0
44. Office Supplies (3,486) (3 486)
45. Legal 0
46. Accounting 0
47. Insurance (Specify) 0
48. Telephone 0
49. Fringe Benefits and Payroll Taxes 18,288 18 288
50. Home Office Pool Costs (from home ofc. cost report-sch 6) 0
51. Other (Specify) (4,161) (4,161)
52. Subtotal-Administrative Costs (Lines 42-51) 47,783 (7,647) 59,407 0 (1,338) (2,639) 0

53. Total Cost Subject To Allocation 36,226 (16,306) 59,407 (2,100) (1,606) (3,169) 0
(Sum of Lines 41 and 52)

54. Nonreimbursable Costs (Specify) 93,696 93,696
55. Inpatient Related Expense 0
56. Patient - Transportation 0
57. Subtotal Nonreimbursable Costs 93,696 93,696 0 0  0  0  0  

58. Total FQHC Costs (Sum of Lines 29, 53, and 57) (29,288) 0 0 (2,100) (9,145) (18,043) 0

FAMILY HEALTHCARE NETWORK - HANFORD FHC71170F JUNE 30, 2008



Page  4 of 2

STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Provider Legal Name

Cost Center

FQHC Health Care Cost
1. Physician
2. Physician Assistant
3. Nurse Practitioner
4. Other Nurse
5. Laboratory Technician
6. Other (Specify)
7. Medical Assistants
8.
9.

10.
11.
12.
13. Subtotal-FQHC Health Care Costs

14. Physician Services Under Agreement
15. Physician Supervision
16.
17. Other Health Care Costs
18. Pharmacy
19. Dental
20. Optometry
21. Medical Supplies
22. Depreciation-Medical Equipment
23. Professional Liability Insurance
24. Home Office Direct Cost (from home ofc. cost report-sch 6)

25. Transportation (Health Care Staff)
26. Other: Hlth Ed, Lab, Equip Lease, Recruit
27.
28. Subtotal-Other Health Care Costs

29. Total Cost of FQHC Services 
(Sum of Lines 13, 14, 15, 16, and 28)
 
FQHC Overhead-Facility Cost

30. Rent
31. Insurance
32. Interest Expense
33. Utilities
34. Depreciation-Building
35. Depreciation-Equipment
36. Housekeeping and Maintenance
37. Property Tax
38. Other (Specify) 
39. Home Office Pool Cost (from home ofc. cost report-sch 6)

40.
41. Subtotal-Facility Costs (Lines 30-40)

FQHC Overhead-Administrative Cost
42. Office Salaries
43. Depreciation-Office Equipment
44. Office Supplies
45. Legal
46. Accounting
47. Insurance (Specify)
48. Telephone
49. Fringe Benefits and Payroll Taxes
50. Home Office Pool Costs (from home ofc. cost report-sch 6)

51. Other (Specify)
52. Subtotal-Administrative Costs (Lines 42-51)

53. Total Cost Subject To Allocation
(Sum of Lines 41 and 52)

54. Nonreimbursable Costs (Specify) 
55. Inpatient Related Expense
56. Patient - Transportation
57. Subtotal Nonreimbursable Costs

58. Total FQHC Costs (Sum of Lines 29, 53, and 57)

FAMILY HEALTHCARE NETWORK - HANFORD

SCHEDULE 2A

ADJUSTMENTS TO REPORTED COSTS

Provider No. Fiscal Period Ended

Adjustment Adjustment Adjustment Adjustment Adjustment Adjustment Adjustment
(No.   ) (No.   ) (No.   ) (No.   ) (No.   ) (No.   ) (No.   )

0  0  0  0  0 0 0

0 0 0 0 0 0 0

0 0 0 0 0 0 0

0 0 0 0 0 0 0

0 0 0 0 0 0 0

0 0 0 0 0 0 0

0  0  0  0  0 0 0

0 0 0 0 0 0 0

JUNE 30, 2008FHC71170F



State of California Department of Health Care Services

Provider Name Fiscal Period Provider Number
8

Adj. As Increase As
No. Schedule Line Worksheet Line Reported (Decrease) Adjusted

Report References
FAMILY HEALTHCARE NETWORK - HANFORD

Adjustments

Explanation of Audit Adjustments

JULY 1, 2007 THROUGH JUNE 30, 2008 FHC71170F

Audit Report Cost Report

ADJUSTMENTS TO OTHER MATTERS

1C 1 N/A Overpayments $0

7 To recover outstanding Medi-Cal Credit Balances. $70
CCR, Title 22, Sections 50761 and 51458.1

8 To recover Medi-Cal overpayments because the other coverage 4,457
amount was not properly deducted from the Medi-Cal payment. $4,527 $4,527
CCR, Title 22, Sections 50761 and 51458.1

Page 4


	FHCN Hanford Clinic Title Page
	PROVIDER NUMBER:  FHC71170F
	NPI NUMBER:  1467504530
	Audit Supervisor:  Linda King
	Auditor:  Adrian Peña

	Hanford 08_1467504530_Opinion Letter
	Tony Weber
	Vice President of Finance
	PROVIDER LEGAL NAME: FAMILY HEALTHCARE NETWORK
	DBA:  FAMILY HEALTHCARE NETWORK - HANFORD
	FQHC PROVIDER NO. (NPI):  FHC71170F (1467504530)
	FISCAL PERIOD ENDED JUNE 30, 2008
	Tony Weber
	Tony Weber
	Michael A. Harrold, Chief

	Copy of Hanford Clinic Audit Report-FQHC
	Schedule 1
	Schedule 2
	Schedule 2A

	Copy of FHN Hanford FQHC Adj Sch
	Adjustments


